## **ORDINANCE #25**

## AN ORDINANCE RATIFYING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CREATING UMPQUA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

WHEREAS, Umpqua Regional Council of Governments (URCOG) was created by an Intergovernmental Agreement in April, 1970, pursuant to ORS Chapter 190; and

WHEREAS, URCOG wishes to become an intergovernmental entity and exercise the powers of an intergovernmental entity provided in ORS 190 etseq. and,

WHEREAS, creation of an intergovermental entity requires that an Intergovernmental Agreement be drafted creating the intergovernmental entity, and that each of the parties to the Intergovernmental Agreement enact an Ordinance ratifying creation of the intergovernmental entity prior to the effective date of the organizing Intergovernmental Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, the attached Charter and Agreement create the Umpqua Regional Council of Governments (URCOG), and Roseburg Urban Sanitary Authority desires to be a party to the attached Charter and Agreement and to ratify the creation of URCOG as an intergovernmental entity;

NOW THEREFORE, THE **Roseburg Urban Sanitary Authority** ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Roseburg Urban Sanitary Authority intends, by enacting this Ordinance, to approve creation of URCOG as an intergovernmental entity by the attached Charter and Agreement, and, hereby ratifies the creation of the Umpqua Regional Council of Governments as an intergovernmental entity pursuant to ORS 190.085.

- **Section 2:** The effective date of the Charter and Agreement shall be the first date on which two thirds of the members of the existing URCOG, have adopted Ordinances ratifying the creation of URCOG as an intergovernmental entity.
- **Section 3:** The public purposes for which the intergovernmental entity is created and the powers, duties and functions of the intergovernmental entity are as set forth in the attached Charter and Agreement.
- **Section 4:** Creation of URCOG is necessary in order for the intergovernmental entity to enjoy all of the rights and privileges as set forth in ORS 190 etseq. In order for the intergovernmental entity to fulfill its existing and immediate obligations and responsibilities, and this Ordinance shall take effect upon enactment.

FIRST READING: PASSED AND APPROVED the 12th day of August, 1996;

**SECOND READING:** PASSED AND APPROVED this 11th day of September, 1996:

ADOPTED THIS 11th day of SEPTEMBER, 1996.

**EFFECTIVE DATE: OCTOBER 11, 1996.** 

J. William Neuner Chairman

J. William

R. Douglas Zenor, Manager

**ATTES**